I MINA BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 119

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muña Barnes
R. J. Respicio
A. R. Unpingco
J. T. Won Pat
Judith Paulette Guthertz
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
Edward J.B. Calvo
James V. Espaldon
Mark Forbes
Frank T. Ishizaki
J. A. Lujan
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
David L.G. Shimizu
Ray Tenorio

Relative to congratulating Mount Carmel School on its Fiftieth (50th) Anniversary and to memorializing the many accomplishments of the school's Principals.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I

- 2 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mount Carmel Catholic School in Agat began teaching
- 4 children in modest surroundings, preaching the Catholic faith in addition to
- 5 Reading, Math, Science and History; and

| 1 | WHEREAS, this year, the school, through the School Sisters of Notre |
|----|---|
| 2 | Dame, celebrates its Fiftieth (50th) year of serving students, parents and the |
| 3 | southern community of Guam; and |
| 4 | WHEREAS, Mount Carmel School has molded hundreds of students to |
| 5 | become some of the island's most prominent citizens; and |
| 6 | WHEREAS, Mount Carmel School has always provided its students |
| 7 | with personal attention, nurtured them with patience and wisdom, and |
| 8 | ensured that each student strives for his full potential; and |
| 9 | WHEREAS, while the school has seen many successful students |
| 10 | graduate to higher education, a true testament to the school's success has been |
| 11 | through the leadership of the school's many Principals; and |
| 12 | WHEREAS, in its Fifty (50) years the school has had fifteen (15) |
| 13 | Principals, primarily from the School Sisters of Notre Dame, who have led the |
| 14 | school, educating many students, providing them with advancement |
| 15 | opportunities, and preparing them for life; and |
| 16 | WHEREAS, Mount Carmel School success is a result of the hard work, |
| 17 | dedication and passion of these fifteen (15) Principals who spent many years |
| 18 | of their life watching students grow and enjoying their success; and |
| 19 | WHEREAS, as a result of their faithful dedication to fostering love and |
| 20 | learning in their students, these Principals have earned the love and respect |
| 21 | from many families, residents, and individuals; and |
| 22 | WHEREAS, Mount Carmel School has enjoyed numerous awards and |

accolades for its educational, sports, and community endeavors; and

WHEREAS, in addition to attending to their religious duties, said

Principals persevered during times of declining enrollment to maintain the

23

24

25

- 1 school's standards and preserve its mission of providing quality education;
- 2 and
- 3 **WHEREAS**, as Mount Carmel School celebrates its Fiftieth (50th)
- 4 Anniversary on Guam, it is fitting to recognize, honor and thank all the
- 5 school's Principals the past fifty (50) years of dedication and service; and
- 6 WHEREAS, it is only fitting that in recognizing Mount Carmel's
- 7 accomplishments, we also recognize the school's past Principals, namely;
- 8 Sister Mary Paulice Holzinger, SSND deceased; Sister Mary Elsa Metternick,
- 9 SSND; Sister Mary Germaine, SSND deceased; Sister Mary Annina Hemezak,
- 10 SSND; Sister Joan Helene Kaems, SSND, deceased; Sister Pearl Mary
- 11 Nedwecka, SSND; Sister Mariquita Diego, SSND deceased; Sister Maria Salas,
- 12 deceased, Sister Bernadette Quintanilla, SSND; Sister Tarcisia Sablan, SSND,
- 13 deceased, Sister Francine Perez, SSND; Sister Maria Regina Paulino, SSND;
- 14 Sister Joseph Ann Quinene, SSND; Maria Rios; and Sister Clare Marie
- 15 Quichocho, SSND; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na
- 17 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 18 people of Guam, recognize, congratulate, and commend all the School
- 19 Principals of Mount Carmel School in Agat for their unselfish devotion to
- 20 educating their students, and their commitment to the highest standards of
- 21 education; and be it further
- 22 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 23 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 24 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Archbishop
- 25 Anthony S. Apuron; to all the previous Principals of Mount Carmel School

- 1 and their families; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen
- 2 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 30TH DAY OF AUGUST 2007.

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Acting Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

RAY TENORIO
Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature